STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 590

The International Waste Shipments (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 5

Amendments to retained direct EU legislation

Amendments to Article 56

- **96.**—(1) Article 56 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) in the words before point (a)—
 - (i) for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State";
 - (ii) for "Commission" substitute "Secretariat of the Basel Convention";
 - (b) in point (a) omit ", pursuant to Article 53";
 - (c) omit point (b);
 - (d) in point (c), for the words from "customs offices" to "Community," substitute "frontier crossing points, designated".
- (3) In paragraph 2, in the words before point (a)—
 - (a) for "Member States" substitute "the Secretary of State";
 - (b) for "Commission" substitute "Secretariat of the Basel Convention".
- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) for "Member States" substitute "The Secretary of State";
 - (b) for "Commission" substitute "the Secretariat of the Basel Convention".
- (5) Omit paragraph 4.
- (6) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (b) for "its web-site" substitute "a website maintained by the Secretary of State";
 - (c) for the words from "designated" to "Community" substitute "competent authorities in the United Kingdom and frontier crossing points designated pursuant to Article 55".